used running a model for 1,000 times. Following the Maximum Entropy approach, the
triangular probability distribution was adopted for all the critical parameters, i.e.

0,00%

2,00%

4,00%

6,00%

8,00%

10,00%

12,00%

2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

α1

α2

α3

α4

α5

α6

α7

α8

α9

α10

0,00

500,00

1000,00

1500,00

2000,00

2500,00

3000,00

3500,00

4000,00

2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

WTP1

WTP2

WTP3

WTP4

WTP5

WTP6

WTP7

WTP8

WTP9

WTP10

Page 56 of 134

WTP2015, the income elasticity of WTP (ω) and the WTP elasticity of demand (λ). More
specifically, the likeliest, minimum and maximum values used are as follows:

WTP2015 (Euros2015 per ha and per year): min = 0.9; mean = 922; max = 9,345

ω: min = 0.1; mean = 0.7; max = 1

λ: min = -2.3; mean = -1.0; max = -0.5

The results of the Monte Carlo simulation are presented in Tables 13 and 14.

Table 13. Monte Carlo simulation summary statistics for the PV of WTP for Scenario A

Statistics Forecast value

Mean 93948.03

Median 85847.00

Standard Deviation 56159.17

Minimum 2436.69

Maximum 278182.65

Mean Std. Error 1775.91

Table 14. Monte Carlo simulation percentiles for the PV of WTP for Scenario A

Percentiles
Forecast
values

100% 2436.69

90% 26827.60

80% 41609.54

70% 54966.25

60% 69839.85

50% 85842.17

40% 101453.39

30% 122912.24

20% 144693.68

10% 173686.92

0% 278182.65

Additionally, a sensitivity analysis was carried out in order to measure the influence
that the input parameters have on the output (i.e. the PV of WTP). To this end, both
spider and tornado charts were constructed (Fig. 10 and 11).

Page 57 of 134

Fig. 10. Spider diagram of key input parameters for Scenario A

Fig. 11. Tornado chart of key input parameters for Scenario A

According to the sensitivity analysis results, the most critical parameter is the WTP2015
value, followed by the income elasticity of WTP (ω).

20000

25000

30000

35000

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Percentage deviations from the base case

PV of WTP @s=3,5%

WTP

Income elasticity

Price elasticity

737,60

0,56

-1,2

1106,40

0,84

-0,8

15000 20000 25000 30000 35000

WTP

Income elasticity

Price elasticity

PV of WTP @s=3,5%

Downside

Upside

Page 58 of 134

6.4.2 Scenario B: Green preferences

According to Scenario B, preferences become greener during the coming decades (i.e.
2015 – 2050). Thus, WTP values are influenced by the growth of income, the decrease
in the area of primary forests and the green preferences of the individuals, which are
captured in the model by αinc, αsc and αpr. The values used in the base-case estimates
are: WTP2015 = 922€; αinc = 1.40% (which is estimated assuming an average growth
rate of 2% per year and income elasticity of 0.7); αsc =0.46% (which is estimated
assuming an average depletion rate of 0.46% per year and ‘environmental’ elasticity

[…]

Table 17. Monte Carlo simulation summary statistics for the PV of WTP for Scenario C

Statistics Forecast value

Mean 70304.31

Median 64117.55

Standard Deviation 43818.93

Minimum 206.79

Maximum 209339.84

Mean Std. Error 1385.68

Table 18. Monte Carlo simulation percantiles for the PV of WTP for Scenario C

Percentiles
Forecast
values

100% 206.79

90% 17823.65

80% 28831.33

70% 39480.41

60% 52116.19

50% 64116.55

40% 76170.61

30% 89940.73

20% 107206.58

10% 134893.30

0% 209339.84

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was carried out in order to measure the influence
that the input parameters have on the output (i.e. the PV of WTP). To this end, both
spider and tornado charts were constructed (Fig. 14 and 15).

Page 64 of 134

Fig. 18. Spider diagram of key input parameters for Scenario C

Fig. 19. Tornado chart of key input parameters for Scenario C

Similarly to the sensitivity analysis results for Scenario B, the most critical parameter
is the WTP2015 value, followed by the WTP2050/WTP2015 ratio that determines the
depletion of the environmental resource, i.e. the primary forests, and the income
elasticity of WTP (ω).

14000

16000

18000

20000

22000

24000

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Percentage deviations from the base case

PV of WTP @s=3,5%

WTP

WTP/WTP0 (in 2050)

Income elasticity

Price elasticity

737,60

0,4

0,56

-1,2

1106,40

0,6

0,84

-0,8

10000 15000 20000 25000

WTP

WTP/WTP0 (in 2050)

Income elasticity

Price elasticity

PV of WTP @s=3,5%

Downside

Upside

Page 65 of 134

6.5 Discussion of results

Based on the analysis presented in Sections 6.3 and 6.4, the following remarks follow:

A. PV of WTP: Deterministic vs. probabilistic assessments

In all scenarios studied, i.e. with and without considering the effect of total growth rate
αtot, the probabilistic assessment results in higher estimates than the deterministic
analysis. To wit, the mean PV of WTP derived by the probabilistic simulation when the
growth rate αtot is ignored is around 72,200 Euros (2015), while the deterministic
estimate is 19,360 Euros (2015). The mean PV of WTP for the Scenario A, which is